assuming the yield curves of the rate shocks will be parallel to each other. Net portfolio value is defined as the market

value of assets net of the market value of liabilities. The market value of assets and liabilities is determined using a

discounted cash flow calculation. The net portfolio value ratio is the ratio of the net portfolio value to the market value of

assets. The changes in value are measured as percentage changes from the net portfolio value at the base interest rate

scenario. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at September 30, 2024. Various estimates regarding

prepayment assumptions are made at each level of rate shock. At September 30, 2024, the Company was within the

guidelines set forth by the Board of Directors for each interest rate level.

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Management’s Discussions and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations

-58-

The following table presents the change in the Company’s net portfolio value and the net portfolio ratio for the following

periods:

 Projected Percentage Change In

 Net Portfolio Value (NPV)  Net Portfolio Value Ratio

  September 30,   December 31,   September 30,   December 31,

Change in Interest Rate  2024   2023   2024   2023

-200 Basis points   (3.3) %   (1.8) %   5.4 %   7.4 %

-100 Basis points   (2.6)   (0.9)   5.5   7.6

Base interest rate   -   -   5.8   7.8

+100 Basis points   (4.9)   (3.5)   5.6   7.7

+200 Basis points   (9.0)   (6.7)   5.4   7.6

Income Simulation Analysis. The Company manages the mix of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities on a

continuous basis to maximize return and adjust its exposure to interest rate risk. The starting point for the net interest

income simulation is an estimate of the next twelve months’ net interest income assuming that both interest rates and the

Company’s interest-sensitive assets and liabilities remain at period-end levels. The report quantifies the potential changes

in net interest income should interest rates go up or down 100 or 200 basis points (shocked), assuming the yield curves of

the rate shocks will be parallel to each other. All changes in income are measured as percentage changes from the projected

net interest income at the base interest rate scenario. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at September

30, 2024 and 2023. Prepayment penalty income is excluded from this analysis. Actual results could differ significantly

from these estimates. At September 30, 2024, the Company was within the guidelines set forth by the Board of Directors

for each interest rate level.

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Management’s Discussions and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations

-59-

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate shock as of September 30, 2024 and 2023:

  Projected Percentage

  Change In

  Net Interest Income

Change in Interest Rate  2024  2023

-200 Basis points   (1.8) %   (1.0) %

-100 Basis points   (0.4)   -

Base interest rate   -   -

+100 Basis points   (3.5)   (3.0)

+200 Basis points   (7.7)   (6.0)

Another net interest income simulation assumes that changes in interest rates change gradually in equal increments over

the twelve-month period. Prepayment penalty income is excluded from this analysis. Based on these assumptions, net

interest income would be reduced by 3.6% from a 200 basis point increase in rates over the next twelve months and a 0.6%

reduction from a 200 basis point decrease in rate over the same period. Actual results could differ significantly from these

estimates.

At September 30, 2024, the Company had a derivative portfolio with a notional value totaling $2.7 billion. This portfolio